1
®
ICM7555, ICM7556
FN2867.9Data Sheet August 24, 2006
General Purpose Timers
The ICM7555 and ICM7556 are CMOS RC timers providing
significantly improved performance over the standard
SE/NE 555/6 and 355 timers, while at the same time being

All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ICM7555, ICM7556
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
ICM7555CBA 7555 CBA 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICM7555CBA-T 7555 CBA 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel M8.15
ICM7555CBAZ (Note) 7555 CBAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ICM7555CBAZ-T (Note) 7555 CBAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free)
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICM7555IBA 7555 IBA -25 to +85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICM7555IBAT 7555 IBA -25 to +85 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel M8.15
ICM7555IBAZ (Note) 7555 IBAZ -25 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ICM7555IBAZ-T (Note) 7555 IBAZ -25 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free)
Tape and Reel
M8.15
ICM7555IPA 7555 IPA -25 to +85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICM7555IPAZ (Note) 7555 IPAZ -25 to +85 8 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E8.3
ICM7556IPD ICM7556IPD -25 to +85 14 Ld PDIP E14.3
ICM7556IPDZ (Note) ICM7556IPDZ -25 to +85 14 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E14.3
ICM7556MJD ICM7556MJD -55 to +125 14 Ld Cerdip F14.3
**Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing
applications.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are
MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
2 FN2867.9
August 24, 2006
ICM7555, ICM7556
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+18V
Input Voltage
Trigger, Control Voltage, Threshold,
Reset (Note 1)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V+ +0.3V to GND -0.3V
Output Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100mA
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICM7555C  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0°C to +70°C
ICM7555I, ICM7556I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -25°C to +85°C
ICM7556M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -55°C to +125°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 2) θJA (°C/W) θJC (°C/W)
14 Lead CERDIP Package. . . . . . . . . . 80 24
14 Lead PDIP Package*  . . . . . . . . . . .  115 N/A
8 Lead PDIP Package*  . . . . . . . . . . . .  130 N/A